506084040 06/01/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6130756

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AMRI SSCI, LLC	06/28/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VITAE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.	
Street Address:	400 INTERPACE PARKWAY	
City:	PARSIPPANY	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07054	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16837421

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 479-6656

Email: zippatentdocketingmailboxus@cooley.com **Correspondent Name:** COOLEY LLP, ATTN: PATENT GROUP Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYND-702C01US 327830-2351	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC A. OWENS	
SIGNATURE:	/Eric A. Owens/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2020	

Total Attachments: 4

source=SYND-702-C01US_Assignment_AMRI-Vitae#page1.tif source=SYND-702-C01US Assignment AMRI-Vitae#page2.tif source=SYND-702-C01US Assignment AMRI-Vitae#page3.tif source=SYND-702-C01US Assignment AMRI-Vitae#page4.tif

PATENT 506084040

REEL: 052798 FRAME: 0798

Assignment from AMRI SSCI, LLC, to Vitae Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

ASSIGNMENT

Assignor: AMRI SSCI, LLC.

a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of

Delaware, and having a place of business at:

3065 Kent Ave.

West Lafayette, IN 47906-1076

Assignee: VITAE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of

Delaware, and having a place of business at:

400 Interpace Parkway Parsippany, NJ 07054

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
United States	PCT/US2017/036506	6/8/2017	Inhibitors of the menin-MLL Interaction

- 1. Assignor represents that it is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed above, and of all foreign and domestic patents, patent applications, including continuation-in-part applications, reissues, re-examinations, certificates of invention, and the like that derive priority from, or claim the benefit of the filing date of, the patents and patent applications listed above (the "Patents and Patent Applications") and of all new and useful inventions and improvements that are disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications (the "Inventions"). The Patents and Patent Applications and the Inventions are collectively referred to as the "Patent Assets."
- 2. Assignor hereby assigns, or confirms any prior assignment, to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Assets, including the right to file and prosecute, in its own name wherever so permitted by law or in the name of Assignee wherever necessary, patent applications, including corresponding and continuing applications, reissues, re-examinations, certificates of invention, and the like based on any of the Patent Assets, and to claim priority to any of the Patents and Patent Applications pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes. Assignor acknowledges receipt of fair and adequate consideration for this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 052798 FRAME: 0799

Attorney Docket No. 36670-0009WOI

Assignment from AMRI SSCI, LLC, to Vitae Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

3. Assignor shall, when requested by Assignee and at no cost to Assignor, (i) execute or cause to

be executed all rightful oaths, assignments, and powers of attorney to Assignee or to agents and

legal representatives of Assignee, and all other papers necessary and proper to carry out the

intent and purpose of this Assignment, (ii) execute all papers necessary in connection with the

Patents and Patent Applications, and any continuing, divisional, reissue, reexamination or other

corresponding application thereof or post-grant proceeding relating thereto and to execute any

separate assignment in connection with any such application as Assignee may deem necessary

or expedient; and (iii) perform all affirmative acts that may be necessary to obtain a grant of a

valid patent to Assignee on any of the Inventions.

4. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to any

claims, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, of any nature, including choses

in action, that Assignor has or may have against any party for infringement of the Patents and

Patent Applications, and acknowledges receipt of fair and adequate consideration for this

Assignment.

5. Assignor represents that Assignor has the full right to convey the interests assigned by this

Assignment, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict

with this Assignment.

6. This Assignment is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the

parties.

[ASSIGNMENT CONTINUES ON SIGNATURE PAGE]

PATENT REEL: 052798 FRAME: 0800 Assignment from AMRI SSCI, LLC. to Vitae Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

The Assignor hereby executes this Assignment.	
Assignor: AMRI SSCI, LLC.	Date: 4/28/17
Signature:	Date: <u>\(\alphi\) \(\alpha\) \(\beta\)</u>
Title: SvP. Geneval Counsel a Hea	ad of Jusiness berelopmand.
State of Indiana MA))ss County of Widdlesey,)	
On 6 28th, 20 17 before me, kin and for said county, personally appeared bas/have satisfactorily identified him/her/themse	Notary Public Notary Public No Wendy Son who elves as the signer(s) or/witness(es) to the above-
referenced document.	
KAREN M. KEILTY Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS	Notary Public Signature
	Gymina: 12-10122

Assignment from AMRI SSCI, LLC. to Vitae Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment. Assignee: Vitae Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Signature: Name: Thomas F. Postař State of New Jersey ISS County of <u>Horris</u>,) On July 12, 2017 before me, Aick L. Soto Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared Thomas F. Powe , who has/have satisfactorily identified him/her/themselves as the signer(s) or/witness(es) to the abovereferenced document. Notary Public Signature AIDA I. \$010 Commission # \$0003698 Notary Public, State of New Jerse

My Commission Expires:

31006935.doc



PATENT

REEL: 052798 FRAME: 0802

My Commission Expires
September 24, 2015

RECORDED: 06/01/2020